restated to correct the errors identified. In particular, in

the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss,

amount of HK$52,000 was increased in other income and

gains which was then restated as HK$116,000 (previously

HK$64,000), which led to the amount of loss before taxation

restated as HK$53,197,000 (previously HK$53,249,000),

the loss for the period restated as HK$53,173,000

(previously HK$53,225,000), and loss attributable to owners

of the parent restated as HK$53,169,000 (previously

HK$53,221,000).

32 STARLIGHT CULTURE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2023

2.2 對比較數字之過往期間調整（續）

因糾正過往年度的錯誤而進行重列對本集團
上述簡明綜合財務報表的影響概列如下：

(i) 重列對本集團截至二零二二年六月三十
日止六個月的中期簡明綜合損益表的影
響：

2.2 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ON
COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

Summaries of the effect of the restatements due to

correction of prior year errors on the Group’s condensed

consolidated financial statements above are as follows:

(i) Effect of restatements on the Group’s interim

condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for

the six months ended 30 June 2022:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

REVENUE 收益 37,102 – 37,102

Cost of sales 銷售成本 (35,007) – (35,007)

Gross profit/(loss) 毛利╱（損） 2,095 – 2,095

Other income and gains 其他收入及收益 64 52 116

Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷開支 (8,208) – (8,208)

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (15,006) – (15,006)

Change in fair value of financial and

derivative financial liabilities

金融及衍生金融負債公
平值變動 (5,988) – (5,988)

Finance costs 融資成本 (16,315) – (16,315)

Other expenses 其他開支 (9,891) – (9,891)

(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 除稅前（虧損） (53,249) 52 (53,197)

Income tax credit/(expense) 所得稅抵免╱（開支） 24 – 24

(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 本期（虧損） (53,225) 52 (53,173)

33星光文化娛樂集團有限公司二零二三年中期報告

2.2 對比較數字之過往期間調整（續）

(i) 重列對本集團截至二零二二年六月三十
日止六個月的中期簡明綜合損益表的影
響：（續）

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 (53,221) 52 (53,169)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (4) – (4)

(53,225) 52 (53,173)

(LOSS) PER SHARE

ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY

EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE

PARENT

母公司普通權益持有人
應佔每股（虧損）

Basic and diluted 基本及攤薄
– For loss for the period －本期虧損 HK(6.46) cents 港仙 HK(6.46) cents 港仙

2.2 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ON
COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(i) Effect of restatements on the Group’s interim

condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for

the six months ended 30 June 2022: (continued)

34 STARLIGHT CULTURE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2023

2.2 對比較數字之過往期間調整（續）

(ii) 重列對本集團截至二零二二年六月三十
日止六個月的中期簡明綜合全面收益表
的影響：

2.2 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ON
COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(ii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s interim

condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for the six months ended 30 June 2022:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 本期（虧損） (53,225) 52 (53,173)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

其他全面收益

Other comprehensive income that
may be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods:

其後期間可能重新分類
至損益之其他全面
收益：

Exchange differences: 匯兌差額：
Exchange differences on

translation of foreign operations
兌換海外業務產生之
匯兌差額 (1,319) – (1,319)

Net other comprehensive income
that may be reclassified to profit or
loss in subsequent periods

其後期間可能重新分類
至損益之其他全面
淨收益 (1,319) – (1,319)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET
OF TAX

本期其他全面（虧損）╱
收益（稅後）

(1,319) – (1,319)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)
FOR THE PERIOD

本期全面（虧損）總額
(54,544) 52 (54,492)

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 (54,533) 52 (54,481)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (11) – (11)

(54,544) 52 (54,492)

35星光文化娛樂集團有限公司二零二三年中期報告

2.2 對比較數字之過往期間調整（續）

(iii) 重列對本集團截至二零二二年六月三十
日止六個月的中期簡明綜合現金流量表
的影響：

2.2 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ON
COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(iii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s interim

condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for

the six months ended 30 June 2022:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

經營業務之現金流量

(Loss) before tax 除稅前（虧損） (53,249) 52 (53,197)

Adjustments for: 按下列各項調整：
Finance costs 融資成本 16,315 – 16,315

Interest income 利息收入 – – –

Gain on waiver of interests 豁免利息之收益 – – –

Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment

物業、廠房及設備折舊
432 – 432

Depreciation of right-of-use

assets

使用權資產折舊
1,359 – 1,359

Amortisation of investment in

film and television programs

and program rights

電影及電視節目及節
目版權投資攤銷

35,007 – 35,007

Fair value losses of derivative

financial liabilities and

financial liabilities measured

at fair value through profit or

loss

按公平值計入損益之
衍生金融負債及金融
負債公平值虧損

5,988 – 5,988

5,852 52 5,904

36 STARLIGHT CULTURE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2023

2.2 對比較數字之過往期間調整（續）

(iii) 重列對本集團截至二零二二年六月三十
日止六個月的中期簡明綜合現金流量表
的影響：（續）

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

Increase in investment in film

and television programs and

program rights

電影及電視節目及節目
版權投資增加

– – –

Increase in prepayments, other

receivables and other assets

預付款項、其他應收款
項及其他資產增加 (59,695) – (59,695)

Decrease in trade receivables 貿易應收款項減少 6,383 860 7,243

Increase in other payables and

accruals

其他應付款項及應計

費用增加 7,047 1291 8,338

Decrease in contract assets 合約資產減少 870 – 870

Decrease in contract liabilities 合約負債減少 (34,784) – (34,784)

Taxes received 已收稅項 24 – 24

Net cash flows (used in)

operating activities

經營業務（所用）現金

流量淨額 (74,303) 2,203 (72,100)

CASH FLOWS FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

投資業務之現金流量

Interest received 已收利息 – – –

Purchases of items of property,

plant and equipment

購買物業、廠房及設備
項目 (17) – (17)

Net cash flows (used in)

investing activities

投資業務（所用）現金

流量淨額 (17) – (17)

2.2 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ON
COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(iii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s interim

condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for

the six months ended 30 June 2022: (continued)

37星光文化娛樂集團有限公司二零二三年中期報告

2.2 對比較數字之過往期間調整（續）

(iii) 重列對本集團截至二零二二年六月三十
日止六個月的中期簡明綜合現金流量表
的影響：（續）

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

融資業務之現金流量

Repayment of promissory notes 償還承兌票據 – – –

New bank loans and other

borrowings

新銀行貸款及其他借貸
– – –

Repayment of bank loans and

film investment loans and other

borrowings

償還銀行貸款及電影

投資貸款以及

其他借貸 (7,471) – (7,471)

Principal portion of lease

payments

租賃付款的本金部分
(1,499) – (1,499)

Interest paid 已付利息 – –

Net cash flows (used in)/from

financing activities

融資業務（所用）╱所得
現金流量淨額 (8,970) – (8,970)

NET (DECREASE) IN CASH

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值項目（減
少）淨額 (83,290) 2,203 (81,087)

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of period

期初之現金及現金等值
項目 157,105 18,533 175,638

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes, net

匯率變動的影響，淨額
603 – 603

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS AT END OF

PERIOD

期末之現金及現金等值
項目

74,418 20,736 95,154

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES

OF CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值項目結
餘分析

2.2 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ON
COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

(iii) Effect of restatements on the Group’s interim

condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for

the six months ended 30 June 2022: (continued)

38 STARLIGHT CULTURE ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2023

2.2 對比較數字之過往期間調整（續）

(iii) 重列對本集團截至二零二二年六月三十
日止六個月的中期簡明綜合現金流量表
的影響：（續）

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

先前呈報 過往年度調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）